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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2000
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.03.2025

PRADHAN MANTRI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA

2000. SHRI SUDAMA PRASAD:
SHRI RAJA RAM SINGH:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY)
State/district-wise;

(b) the number of villages benefited under PMAGY;

(c) the details of villages having about 50% of SC population and above the same,
State/district-wise;

(d) the total number of projects sanctioned under the yojana, State-wise;
(e) the total amount of funds allocated by the Ministry for projects under the PMAGY; and

(f) whether the Government intends to revise the criteria of the scheme whereby villages having less than 50% of SC population can also be benefited under the same, if so, the details thereof, if not, the other schemes in place to benefit villages having SC population less than 50%?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) & (b) Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati Abhyuday Yojana (PM-AJAY), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme was launched in 2021-22 by merging three existing schemes namely Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY), Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Castes Sub Plan and Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojana. A total of 29,847 villages have been selected under Adarsh Gram component of PM-AJAY, out of which 11,008 villages have been declared as Adarsh Gram benefitting population of these villages. Additionally, 43,69,777 beneficiaries have availed services under 10 domains of the component. The State/district-wise details of beneficiaries are at Annexure L.

(c) As per Census 2011 data, 18,408 villages have more than 50% and above Scheduled Caste population selected under Adarsh Gram component of PM-AJAY. The State/district-
wise details of number of villages are at Annexure IL. :


(d) A total of 2,62,028 works have been identified under the Adarsh Gram component. The State-wise details are at Annexure III.

(e) Since 2018-19, Rs.2879.59 Crore has been released under Adarsh Gram component of PM-AJAY.

(f) In 2021-22 the Adarsh Gram component of the erstwhile scheme of PMAGY had been revised and villages having more than 40% SC population and a total population of 500 or more are eligible for selection under the Scheme.
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Annexure-I

Annexure in r/o Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2000 on Pradhan Mantri Adarsh

Gram Yojana

The details of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY)

State/district-wise:

State District No of beneficiaries covered
Doda 1
Jammu And Kashmir | Rajauri 186
Udhampur 13074
Bilaspur 3636
Chamba 3899
Hamirpur 582
Kangra 4743
. : Kullu 307
Himachal Pradesh Mandi 1335
Shimla 614
Sirmaur - 2295
Solan 2983
Una 51
Fatehgarh Sahib 157
Mansa 12530
Punjab Patiala 2614
Sangrur 2178
Malerkotla 64
Bageshwar 32
Haridwar 1117
Uttarakhand Nainital 53
Uttar Kashi 1
Bhiwani 8348
Faridabad 4850
Jhajjar 44
Jind 1476
Haryana Karnal 296
Panchkula 1964
Sonipat 2086
Mewat 2
Charki Dadri 22
Delhi South West 1
Ajmer 7544
Alwar 31485
Banswara 1476
Baran 7554
Barmer 57725
Rajasthan Bharatpur 28045
Bhilwara 7612
Bikaner 25732
Bundi 14615
Chittorgarh 14720
Churu 40966


Dausa 24212
Dholpur 15595
Ganganagar 39531
Hanumangarh 16049
Jaipur 10247
Jaisalmer 11551
Jalore 32123
Jhalawar 9039
Jhunjhunu 9769
Jodhpur 19792
Karauli 40837
Kota 5340
Nagaur 23335
Pali 1
Rajsamand 6947
Sawai Madhopur 1374
Sikar 2010
Sirohi 24049
Tonk 22441
Udaipur 476
Pratapgarh 1198
Agra 16054
Aligarh 12312
Prayagraj 30792
Ambedkar Nagar 30221
Auraiya 776
Azamgarh 3174
Bahraich 26185
Ballia 5107
Balrampur 2733
Banda 12400
Barabanki 88170
Bareilly 14509
Basti 12655
Bijnor 7915
Uttar Pradesh Budaun 19001
Bulandshahr 18692
Chandauli 33657
Chitrakoot 1393
Deoria 5870
Etah 23445
Etawah 7039
Ayodhya 26888
Farrukhabad 3501
Fatehpur 627
Firozabad 3723
Gautam Buddha Nagar 2511
Ghaziabad 2669
Ghazipur 15505
Gonda 8086

-


Gorakhpur 4844
Hamirpur 3873
Hardoi 55306
Jalaun 11809
Jaunpur 14097
Jhansi 4239
Amroha 3770
Kannauj 6584
Kanpur Dehat 9426
Kanpur Nagar 4500
Kaushambi 29320
Kheri 53598
Kushi Nagar 16877
Lalitpur 6681
Lucknow 21160
Hathras 1266
Maharajganj 17657
Mahoba 17213
Mainpuri 15395
Mathura 22712
Mau 5886
Meerut 20709
Mirzapur 47263
Moradabad 11831
Muzaffarnagar 7289
Pilibhit 20814
Pratapgarh 24779
Rae Bareli 16457
Rampur 15626
Saharanpur 9812
Sant Kabeer Nagar 20347
Bhadohi 13865
Shahjahanpur 16232
Shravasti 5083
Siddharth Nagar 7281
Sitapur 568
Sonbhadra 7665
Sultanpur 9724
Unnao 72491
Varanasi 15355
Kasganj 17468
Amethi 4123
Sambhal 7861
Shamli 4947
Hapur 1753
Bishnupur 3095
. Imphal West 304
Marnipur Thoubal 256
Jiribam 5625
Tripura Dhalai 6789

—


North Tripura 2479

South Tripura 5539

West Tripura 5373

Khowai 26215

Sepahijala 3242

Gomati 7391

Unakoti 5366

Cachar 2121

Hailakandi 5065

Assam Karbi Anglong 1
Marigaon 184

Hojai 71

East Singhbum 3981

Ranchi 117

Tharkhand Saraikela Kharsawan 212
Ramgarh -1

Anugul 24207

Balangir 14955

Baleshwar 37132

Bargarh 6827

Bhadrak 76946

Boudh 1060

Cuttack 20540

Deogarh 11138

Dhenkanal 20995

Gajapati 1395

Ganjam . 9198

Jagatsinghapur 3034

Jajapur 56842

Jharsuguda 6112

. Kalahandi 10346
Odisha Kandhamal 9982
Kendrapara 26443

Kendujhar 14041

Khordha 6636

Koraput 6852

Malkangiri 97322

Mayurbhanj 19498

Nabarangpur 6276

Nayagarh 2295

Nuapada 2681

Puri 40000

Rayagada 11174

Sambalpur 3692

Sonepur 10812

Sundargarh 476

Bilaspur 60042

. Dhamtari 3893
Chhattisgarh Durg 19308
Janjgir-Champa 12896
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Jashpur 1672
Kabirdham 41353
Korba 3060
Korea 106
Mahasamund 3566
Raigarh 3757
Raipur 20391
Rajnandgaon 8090
Surguja 1435
Kondagaon 82
Baloda Bazar 17358
Gariyaband 2
Balod 3686
Mungeli 12497
Bemetara 6179
Gaurella Pendra Marwahi 1865
Anuppur 20960
Ashoknagar 7738
Balaghat 435
Barwani 5245
Betul 4036
Bhind 17945
Bhopal 9594
Burhanpur 2107
Chhatarpur 38986
Chhindwara 10240
Damoh 10608
Datia 23127
Dewas 19505
Dhar 6552
Dindori 23294
East Nimar 8920
Guna 15217
Madhya Pradesh Gualior 27459
Harda 1903
Hoshangabad 8436
Indore 15896
Jabalpur 18534
Khargone 17164
Mandla 6236
Mandsaur 28801
Morena 32344
Narsinghpur 5251
Neemuch 4767
Panna 22532
Raisen 5291
Rajgarh _ 27668
Ratlam 7311
Rewa 51207
Sagar 34875


Satna 29817
Sehore 17670
Seoni 19173
Shahdol 1468
Shajapur 8089
Sheopur 12023
Shivpuri 10737
Sidhi 9218
Tikamgarh 27358
Ujjain 52084
Umaria 2289
Vidisha 11622
Singrauli 6286
Alirajpur 707
Agar Malwa 20639
Niwari 9486
Anand 124
Banas Kantha 2733
Bhavnagar 88
Jamnagar 1196
Junagadh 528
Gujarat Kachchh 1344
Porbandar 164
Sabar Kantha 444
Surat 53
Arvalli 468
Gir Somnath 284
Ahmednagar 5292
Akola 4959
Amravati 16197
Bhandara 16337
Buldhana 9795
Chandrapur 15638
Gadchiroli 27896
Gondia 1669
Hingoli 4
Jalgaon 99
Jalna 3077
Maharashtra Latur 5014
Nagpur 11580
Nanded 3932
Osmanabad 521
Parbhani 22
Ratnagiri 864
Satara 2260
Solapur 935
Wardha 6788
Washim 3157
Yavatmal 32351
Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 496


Chittoor 13952
Y.S.R. 6421
East Godavari 519
Guntur 7508
Krishna 6294
Spsr Nellore 8871
Prakasam 28151
Srikakulam 770
Vizianagaram 474
Parvathipuram Manyam 17
Kakinada 4053
Konaseema 11612
Eluru 2754
Ntr 6353
Bapatla 38526
Palnadu 4049
Tirupati 11387
Annamayya 1334
Nandyal 2
Bagalkot 16485
Bengaluru Urban 9869
Bengaluru Rural 5949
Belagavi 9511
Ballari 14597
Bidar 9001
Vijayapura 61081
Chamarajanagar 12858
Chikkamagaluru 44779
Chitradurga 40356
Davangere 24110
Gadag 16835
Kalaburagi 12
Karnataka Hassan 62590
Haveri 16177
Kodagu 1577
Koppal 22163
Mandya 19008
Mysuru 33328
Raichur 5322
Shivamogga 48215
Tumakuru 34100
Uttar Kannad 2930
Chikkaballapura 20731
Ramanagara 29520
Yadgir 30452
Vijayanagar 16257
Cuddalore 17
. Dharmapuri 27
Tamil Nadu Karar 117
Krishnagiri 1183


Namakkal 5549
Pudukkottai 8
Salem 24
Sivaganga 310
Thanjavur 11
Theni 1
Vellore 71
Tiruppur 1
Tenkasi 2
Mayiladuthurai 5777
Adilabad 1110
Karimnagar 207
Khammam 590
Nalgonda 685
Ranga Reddy 2717
Jagitial 673
Telangana Peddapalli 1750
Mancherial 947
Mahabubabad 243
Jangoan 47
Bhadradri Kothagudem 1905
Nagarkurnool 60
Kumuram Bheem Asifabad 57
Total 43,69,777


Annexure 11

Annexure in r/o Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2000 on Pradhan Mantri Adarsh

Gram Yojana
The details of villages having about 50% of SC population and above the same, state-

wise/ district-wise.

State District No. of Villages
Doda 12
Jammu 129
| Kathua 37
Rajauri 14
Jammu and Kashmir | Udhampur 31
Kishtwar 2
Ramban 1
Samba 27
Reasi 8
Bilaspur 24
Chamba 37
Hamirpur 17
Kangra 55
Kinnaur 3
Himachal Pradesh | Kullu 13
Mandi 118
Shimla 35
Sirmaur 14
Solan 9
Una 23
Amritsar 123
Bathinda 30
Faridkot 37
Fatehgarh Sahib 69
Firozepur 177
Gurdaspur 58
Hoshiarpur 213
Jalandhar 351
Kapurthala 104
Ludhiana 176
Mansa 26
Punjab Moga 42
Sri Muktsar Sahib 37
Shahid Bhagat Singh Nagar 127
Patiala 75
Rupnagar 46
Sangrur 30
Barnala 9
S.A.S Nagar 36
Tarn Taran 36
Fazilka 119
Pathankot 61
Malerkotla 7


Almora 42
Bageshwar 16
Chamoli 9
Champawat 5
Dehradun 17
Haridwar 67
Uttarakhand Nainital 39
Pauri Garhwal 6
Pithoragarh 22
Rudra Prayag 14
Tehri Garhwal 10
Udam Singh Nagar 32
Uttar Kashi 13
Ambala 56
Bhiwani 8
Faridabad 7
Fatehabad 33
Gurugram 4
Hisar 16
Jhajjar 5
Jind 7
Kaithal 20
Karnal 21
Haryana Kurukshetra 25
Mahendragarh 2
Panchkula 3
Panipat 5
Rewari 18
Rohtak 3
Sirsa 30
Sonipat 2
Yamunanagar 79
Mewat 2
Palwal 5
Charki Dadri 1
Ajmer 8
Alwar 60
Banswara 2
Baran 15
Barmer 95
Bharatpur 79
Bhilwara 11
Rajasthan Bikaner 54
Bundi 21
Chittorgarh 18
Churu 42
Dausa 61
Dholpur 50
Ganganagar 224
Hanumangarh 50


Jaipur 52
Jaisalmer 19
Jalore 23
Jhalawar 20
Jhunjhunu 13
Jodhpur 44
Karauli 67
Kota 16
Nagaur 37
Pali 16
Rajsamand 7
Sawai Madhopur 55
Sikar 9
Sirohi 33
Tonk 30
Udaipur 1
Pratapgarh 4
Agra 52
Aligarh 79
Prayagraj 133
Ambedkar Nagar 94
Auraiya 87
Azamgarh 273
Baghpat 1
Bahraich 27
Ballia 38
Balrampur 3
Banda 28
Barabanki 167
Bareilly 66
Basti 48
Bijnor 269
Budaun 104
Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 99
Chandauli 92
Chitrakoot 37
Deoria 31
Etah 25
Etawah 63
Ayodhya 50
Farrukhabad 34
Fatehpur 62
Firozabad 45
Gautam Buddha Nagar 5
Ghaziabad 11
Ghazipur 134
Gonda 19
Gorakhpur 175
Hamirpur 6
Hardoi 362


Jalaun 79
Jaunpur 130
Jhansi 64
Amroha 68
Kannauj 28
Kanpur Dehat 76
Kanpur Nagar 79
Kaushambi 136
Kheri 215
Kushi Nagar 19
Lalitpur 14
Lucknow 148
Hathras 79
Maharajganj 17
Mahoba 12
Mainpuri 24
Mathura 37
Mau 119
Meerut 28
Mirzapur 208
Moradabad 64
Muzaffarnagar 25
Pilibhit 57
Pratapgarh 55
Rae Bareli 157
Rampur 78
Saharanpur 142 |
Sant Kabeer Nagar 73
Bhadohi 70
Shahjahanpur 125
Shravasti 7
Siddharth Nagar 34
Sitapur 368
Sonbhadra 107
Sultanpur 34
Unnao 274
Varanasi 33
Kasganj 38
Amethi 39
Sambhal 69
Shamli 9
Hapur 14
Bishnupur 6
, . Imphal West 4
Manipur Thoubal 1
Jiribam 5
Dhalai 10
Tripura North Tripura 2
South Tripura 3
West Tripura 1
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Khowai 4
Sepahijala 5
Gomati 2
Unakoti 3
East Khasi Hills 2
Meghalaya West Garo Hills 1
South West Garo Hills 1
Barpeta 16
Bongaigaon 22
Cachar 62
Darrang 6
Dhemaji 20
Dhubri 5
Dibrugarh 15
Goalpara 9
Golaghat 1
Hailakandi 10
Kamrup 24
Karbi Anglong 16
Karimganj 61
Kokrajhar 4
Lakhimpur 32
Assam Marigaon 21
Nagaon 31
Nalbari 9
Sivasagar 11
Sonitpur 8
Tinsukia 5
Chirang 11
Baksa 1
Udalguri 13
Kamrup Metro 13
Biswanath 13
Charaideo 1
Hojai 20
West Karbi Anglong 5
Bajali 8
Tamulpur 21
Bokaro 21
Chatra 125
Deoghar 44
Dhanbad 30
Dumka 7
East Singhbum 6
Jharkhand Garh vgg 6l
Giridih 55
Godda 13
Hazaribagh 43
Jamtara 10
Koderma 11
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Latehar 55
Pakur 4
Palamu 147
Ranchi 9
Sahebganj 7
Saraikela Kharsawan 6
Simdega 3
West Singhbhum 6
Khunti 1
Ramgarh 4
Anugul 21
Balangir 16
Baleshwar 121
Bargarh 11
Bhadrak 48
Boudh 11
Cuttack 59
Deogarh 7
Dhenkanal 26
Gajapati 4
Ganjam 108
Jagatsinghapur 28
Jajapur 86
Jharsuguda 6

. Kalahandi 16
Odisha Kandhamal 17
Kendrapara 42
Kendujhar 26
Khordha 34
Koraput 7
Malkangiri 37
Mayurbhanj 26
Nabarangpur 7
Nayagarh 15
Nuapada 5
Puri 49
Rayagada 23
Sambalpur 7
Sonepur 24

| Sundargarh 3
Bilaspur 58
Dhamtari 9
Durg 21
Janjgir-Champa 87

. Jashpur 2
Chhattisgarh ¢ birdham 52
Korba 4
Korea 1
Mahasamund 16
Raigarh 50


Raipur 68
Rajnandgaon 19
Surguja 2
Kondagaon 1
Baloda Bazar 100
Gariyaband 2
Balod 7
Mungeli 84
Bemetara 63
Gaurella Pendra Marwahi 2
Anuppur 5
Ashoknagar 22
Balaghat 1
Barwani 4
Betul 4
Bhind 67
Bhopal 16
Burhanpur 3
Chhatarpur 38
Chhindwara 12
Damoh 14
Datia 31
Dewas 29
Dhar 4
Dindori 23
East Nimar 8
Guna 16
Gwalior 34
Harda 2
Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 10
Indore 20
Jabalpur 11
Khargone 20
Mandla 5
Mandsaur 40
Morena 43
Narsinghpur 6
Neemuch 6
Panna 24
Raisen 17
Rajgarh 36
Ratlam 26
Rewa 43
Sagar 39
Satna 48
Sehore 46
Seoni 14
Shahdol 2
Shajapur 24
Sheopur 11
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Shivpuri 26
Sidhi 7
Tikamgarh 34
Ujjain 104
Umaria 4
Vidisha 35
Singrauli 4
Alirajpur 2
Agar Malwa 25
Niwari 9
Anand 1
Banas Kantha 3
Bhavnagar 1
Jamnagar 2
Junagadh 1
Gujarat Kachchh 5
Porbandar 1
Sabar Kantha 5
Surat 1
Arvalli 2
Gir Somnath 3
Ahmednagar 2
Akola 54
Amravati 44
Aurangabad 1
Beed 3
Bhandara 10
Buldhana 25
Chandrapur 20
Gadchiroli 14
Gondia 3
Hingoli 8
Jalgaon 1
Maharashtra Jalna 2
Latur 3
Nagpur 11
Nanded 13
Osmanabad 3
Parbhani 5
Ratnagiri 3
Satara 2
Solapur 3
Thane 1
Wardha 3
Washim 17
Yavatmal 17
Anantapur 3
Chittoor 63
Andhra Pradesh YSR 14
East Godavari 10


Guntur 15
Krishna 40
Kurnool 3
Spsr Nellore 25
Prakasam 35
Srikakulam 4
Vizianagaram 1
West Godavari 10
Parvathipuram Manyam 1
Kakinada 10
Konaseema 19
Eluru 49
Ntr 31
Bapatla 29
Palnadu 9
Tirupati 118
Annamayya 4
Nandyal 8
| Bagalkot 22
Bengaluru Urban 26
Bengaluru Rural 41
Belagavi 21
Ballari 10
Bidar 30
Vijayapura 55
Chamarajanagar 19
Chikkamagaluru 49
Chitradurga 52
Davangere 75
Gadag 31
Kalaburagi 51

, Hassan 84
Karnataka Haveri 49
Kodagu 3
Kolar 103
Koppal 20
Mandya 24
Mysuru 42
Raichur 29
Shivamogga 67
Tumakuru 61
Uttar Kannad 7
Chikkaballapura 62
Ramanagara 32
Yadgir 44
Vijayanagar 39
Kerala Idukki 2
Chennai 1
Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 2
Cuddalore 171


Dharmapuri 43
Dindigul 17
Erode 3
Kanchipuram 100
Karur 9
Krishnagiri 23
Madurai 33
Nagapattinam 104
Namakkal 17
Perambalur 20
Pudukkottai 11
Ramanathapuram 42
Salem 19
Sivaganga 18
Thanjavur 84
The Nilgiris 3
Theni 6
Thiruvallur 125
Thiruvarur 63
Tiruchirappalli 14
Tirunelveli 16
Tiruvannamalai 105
Tuticorin 63
Vellore 33
Villupuram 170
Virudhunagar 45
Ariyalur 8
Tiruppur 8
Kallakurichi 123
Chengalpattu 172
Ranipet 38
Tirupathur 14
Tenkasi 20
Mayiladuthurai 68
Puducherry Pondicherry 10
Adilabad 4
Karimnagar 2
Khammam 10
Mahabubnagar 2
Medak 2
Nalgonda 7
Nizamabad 3
Telangana | Ranga Reddy 13
Warangal Rural 2
Nirmal 6
Jagitial 6
Peddapalli 8
Rajanna Sircilla 2
Mancherial 32
Kamareddy 2


Jayashankar Bhupalapally
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Mahabubabad

Jangoan

Bhadradri Kothagudem

Sangareddy

Siddipet

Wanaparthy

Nagarkurnool

Jogulamba Gadwal

Suryapet

Vikarabad

p—

Kumuram Bheem Asifabad
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Total

18,408
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Annexure II1

Annexure in r/o Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2000 on Pradhan Mantri Adarsh
Gram Yojana

The total number of projects sanctioned under the Adarsh Gram component of PM-AJAY, State-wise:

S.No. State No. of works identified
1 Andhra Pradesh 8,069
2 Assam 6,153
3 Chhattisgarh 12,571
4 Gujarat 448
5 Haryana 2,074
6 Himachal Pradesh 7,390
7 Jammu and Kashmir 2,305
8 Jharkhand 7,546
9 Karnataka 16,988
10 Kerala 5
11 Madhya Pradesh 24,868
12 Mabharashtra 4,013
13 Manipur 165
14 Meghalaya 22
15 Odisha 21,557
16 Puducherry 47
17 Punjab 3,380
18 Rajasthan 10,235
19 Tamil Nadu 33,977
20 Telangana 1,975
21 Tripura 1,082
22 Uttar Pradesh 93,411
23 Uttarakhand 3,747

Total 2,62,028
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